

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1) No(s).262/2010

CB CID HYDERABAD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

G.VENKATESWARLU & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,c/delay in refiling
SLP,exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order,permission to file
additional documents and office report)

WITH SLP(Cr1) NO. 1655 of 2010
(With office report)

Date: 02/05/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms Savita Devi, Adv.
Mrs.D. Bharathi Reddy,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Bhagabati Prasad Padhy,Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.
Ms Gunwant Dara, Adv.
Mrs Sushma Suri, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(CRL.) NO.262/2010

Deleted.

SLP(CRL.) NO.1655/2010

The ld. Advocate, Mr Bhagabati Prasad Padhy

appearing on behalf of respondent Nos. 3,4 and 6 confirms

that they have filed counter affidavit on behalf of
respondent No.3 and they do not want to file separate

counter affidavit for respondent No.4 since respondent No.4

-2-

Item No.10

is adopting the counter affidavit already filed by
respondent No.3.

The ld. Advocate for respondent No.5-Union of India
confirms that they have filed counter affidavit.

Petitioner has failed to confirm service upon respondent no.1 for more than five years. Since dasti notices are issued in December, 2011 , if petitioner fails to file proper proof of service upon respondent No.1 on or before 11.5.2012, list before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution against respondent no.1.

(S.G.SHAH)
REGISTRAR

hj