

Listed on :
Court No. :
Item :

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 262 OF 2010

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 119, 120, 727 OF 2010 & 10039 OF 2012

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing & re-filing special leave petition, exemption from filing certified copy of the Impugned Order and permission to file additional documents)

C.B.C.I.D. Hyderabad ... Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
G. Venkateswarlu & Anr. ... Respondent(s)

CONNECTED WITH

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 1655 OF 2010

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 20400 & 20401 OF 2009

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing & re-filing the special leave petition)

State of Andhra Pradesh ... Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
K. Gopalan & Ors. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (Crl.) No. 262 of 2010

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court on 8th January, 2010 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as also in the special leave petition."

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to both the Respondents on 27th January, 2010 through courier and subsequently matter was listed before the Court of Registrar on 22nd April,

:2:

2010, 29th July, 2010, 14th September, 2010, 28th October, 2010, 17th March, 2011, 2nd May, 2011 and 12th May, 2011 in connection with service on Respondents.

There is two Respondents and service on both the Respondents is complete as under :-

Mr. Bhagabati Prasad, Advocate has on 13th April, 2012 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and (Vol.)Counter Affidavit alongwith application for permission to file additional documents on behalf of Respondent No.1. Copy of the same is tagged with SLP Paper Books.

Proof of delivery duly signed has been received from Respondent No.2, but no one has entered appearance its behalf.

SLP (Crl.) No. 1655 of 2010

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11th February, 2010 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petition.

Tag with SLP(Crl.).../2010 (Crl.M.P. No. 119/2010 titled CB CID Hyderabad Vs. G. Venkateswarlu & another)"

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to all the four Respondents on 9th March, 2010 and subsequently matter was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers/Court of Registrar on 22nd April, 2010, 29th July, 2010, 14th September, 2010, 28th October, 2010, 17th March, 2011, 22nd July, 2011, 13th March, 2012, 28th March,

2012, 2nd May, 2012 and on 10th May, 2012 in connection with service on Respondents.

:3:

There is five Respondents and service on both the Respondents is complete as under :-

Mr. Bhagabati Prasad, Advocate has on 25th April, 2013 filed Vakalatnama/ Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and has also on 5th May, 2013 filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3 and 4. Copy of Counter Affidavit has been included in SLP Paper Books.

Ms. Sushma Suri, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.5 and has also on 7th December, 2011 filed Counter Affidavit. Copy of Counter Affidavit has been included in SLP Paper Books.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 1st day of October, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, Advocate
2. Mr. Bhagabati Prasad Padhy, Advocate
3. Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate
4. Ms. Sushma Suri, Advocate

c4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR